
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

LEAD MEMBER FOR CHILDREN AND FAMILIES 
 
DECISIONS to be made by the Lead Member for Children and Families and Armed 
Forces Champion for East Sussex County Council, Councillor Bob Bowdler 
 
TUESDAY, 14 FEBRUARY 2023 AT 10.00 AM  
 
REMOTE MEETING VIA MICROSOFT TEAMS 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
1.   Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on 26/09/2022  (Pages 3 - 4) 

 
2.   Disclosures of interests   

Disclosure by all Members present of personal interests in matters on the Agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the Member regards the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct 

 
3.   Urgent items   

Notification of items which the Lead Members consider to be urgent and propose to 
take at the end of the appropriate part of the Agenda 

 
4.   Armed Forces Covenant  (Pages 5 - 42) 

Report by Director of Children's Services. 
 

5.   Any urgent items previously notified under agenda item 3   
 

 
 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent 
LEWES BN7 1UE 6 February 2023 
 
Contact Belinda Trunfull, 01273 335230,  
 
Email: belinda.trunfull@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 
NOTE: As part of the County Council’s drive to increase accessibility to its public meetings, this 
meeting will be broadcast live on its website. The live broadcast is accessible at: 
www.eastsussex.gov.uk/yourcouncil/webcasts/default 
 
 

http://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/yourcouncil/webcasts/default.htm


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

LEAD MEMBER FOR CHILDREN AND FAMILIES 

DECISIONS made by the Lead Member for Children and Families, Councillor Bob Bowdler, on 
26 September 2022, Remote Meeting via Microsoft Teams 

 

 

Councillor Wendy Maples spoke on item 4 (see minute 3) 

1        DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON 1 JUNE 2020  

1.1  The Lead Member approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 1 June 
2020.  

2. REPORTS  

 

2.1  Copies of the reports referred to below are included in the minute book 

 

3. CHILDREN’S SERVICES SUPPORTED ACCOMMODATION FRAMEWORK CALL-OFF 
CONTRACT EXTENSIONS  

 

3.1  The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services regarding the 
Children’s Services Supported Accommodation Framework Call-Off Contract extensions. 
 
3.2  The Lead Member RESOLVED to approve 9-month extensions for 2 Call-Off Contracts 
under the Children’s Services Supported Accommodation Framework as set out the report. 
 
Reason 
 
3.3  The nine-month extensions to Call-Off Contracts under the Supported Accommodation 
Framework will ensure continuity of provision and stability of placement for care leavers and 
young people in placement with them at the time the current Call-Off Contracts expire, without 
any increase in the price per placement, until new contracts can be awarded under a new 
Approved List (CSAAL). 
 

 

4. INDEPENDENT FOSTERING AGENCY PLACEMENTS RECOMMISSIONING  

 

4.1  The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services regarding the 
Independent Fostering Agency Placement Recommissioning. 
 
4.2  The Lead Member RESOLVED to: 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 

 

 

 

 
1. approve the re-commissioning of the provision of Independent Providers of Foster Care 
Services through a regional Approved List (which is a hybrid between a framework agreement 
and DPS agreement); and  

2. delegate authority to the Assistant Director of Children’s Social Care to award providers a 
place on the Approved List, including all future provider applications that pass the minimum 
criteria.  
 
Reason 

4.3  It is necessary to re-tender these services as the current framework agreement for foster 
care placements will expire on 31 March 2023. In order to benefit from collaborative working 
with regional partners, and to build in sufficient time to carry out a fair and transparent 
procurement process, the process must commence as soon as possible. 

 

 

Page 4



 

Report to: Lead Member for Children and Families and Armed Forces 
Champion for East Sussex County Council 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

14 February 2023 

By: Director of Children’s Services 
 

Title: The Armed Forces Covenant 
 

Purpose: To note the change to the current Armed Forces Covenant 
arrangements and to agree to sign the updated Armed Forces 
Covenant.  

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: The Lead Member is recommended to: 

1)  note the change to the current Armed Forces Covenant for East Sussex County 
Council; 
 
2)  agree to the pledges outlined by the East Sussex County Council Armed Forces 
Covenant document; and 
 
3)  sign the updated Armed Forces Covenant 

 

1 Background 

1.1 The Council is committed to the Armed Forces Community who live and work in East 
Sussex.  

1.2 To demonstrate this ongoing commitment East Sussex County Council (ESCC) plans to 
apply for Gold Accreditation under the Employers Recognition Scheme, which is administered by 
the Ministry of Defence (MOD). Cllr Bob Bowdler, the Lead Member for Children and Families, 
leads this work for the Council and is the Armed Forces Champion for East Sussex. The Gold 
Accreditation scheme application has enabled the Council to consider how it might re-state its 
adherence  to the Armed Forces Covenant and to review where it might pledge to go further for 
(ex)service members and their families. 

1.3 The Armed Forces Act 2021 introduced a new requirement for local authorities to pay  
due regard to the principles of the Armed Forces Covenant (Appendix 1) when carrying out 
specific public functions in the areas of housing, healthcare, and education.  

The core principles of the Covenant are that all organisations (as defined in s.343AA (3) of the 
Armed Forces Act 2006 as amended) should have regard to: 

a. The unique obligations of, and sacrifices made by, the armed forces; 

b. The principle that it is desirable to remove disadvantages arising for service people 
from membership, or former membership, of the armed forces, and 

c. The principle that special provision for service people may be justified by the effects 
on such people of membership, or former membership, of the armed forces  

This is set out in section 343A of the Armed Forces Act 2021. (Appendix 2).  

1.4 ESCC signed The Armed Forces Community Covenant along with District and Borough 
partners and other local organisations in May 2013. May 2023 marks the month where the 
Covenant pledges will need to be reviewed and re-signed.  

1.5 In the last month, ESCC have been advised by our Regional Employer Engagement 
Director (MoD) that we will need to draft and sign an East Sussex County Council bespoke 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4

https://researchbriefings.files.parliament.uk/documents/CBP-9072/CBP-9072.pdf
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2021/35/section/8


Armed Forces Covenant ahead of applying for Gold Accreditation, as Community Covenants are 
no longer valid.  

1.6 In order to comply with the new processes, ESCC must draft, re-sign and submit a 
bespoke Armed Forces Covenant by 1 March 2023. Pledges must demonstrate our commitment 
to the Armed Forces Community and adhere to our responsibilities contained in the Armed 
Forces Act 2021 whilst linking to the County Council’s strategic plans.  

2 Supporting information 

2.1 To support the drafting of a new Armed Forces Covenant, we have obtained guidance on 
the style and content from the MoD website. The website includes examples of best practice, a list 
of suggested pledges, and a template to support the drafting of the required bespoke pledge. These 
documents can be accessed by following this link: Useful resources - Armed Forces Covenant 

2.2 The draft East Sussex County Council Armed Forces Covenant can be found in appendix 
3 to this report.  

2.3  There are no financial implications arising from signature of the Covenant; the 
arrangements in terms of agreed leave for staff linked to the Covenant are already in place.  

 

3. Conclusion and reasons for recommendations  

3.1 In order to continue demonstrating support to the Armed Forces Community, and to aim for 
Gold Accreditation on the Employers Recognition Scheme in 2023, East Sussex County Council 
will need to re-submit a bespoke Armed Forces Covenant by 1 March 2023.  

3.2 The Lead Member for Children and Families and Armed Forces Champion for East 
Sussex County Council is therefore recommended to:1) note the change to the current 
Armed Forces Covenant for East Sussex County Council; 

2) agree to the pledges outlined by the East Sussex County Council Armed Forces 
Covenant document; and 

3) sign the updated Armed Forces Covenant 

 

 

 

 

 

ALISON JEFFERY 
Director of Children’s Services 

Contact Officer: Abigail Funnell 
Tel. No. 07821636103 
Email: Abigail.funnell@eastsussex.gov.uk  

 

LOCAL MEMBERS 

All Local Members 

 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

None 

Page 6

https://www.armedforcescovenant.gov.uk/localauthorities/useful-resources/
mailto:Abigail.funnell@eastsussex.gov.uk


 

 
commonslibrary.parliament.uk 

 

  

  
 

By Louisa Brooke-Holland, 
Claire Mills 

24 November 2022 

The Armed Forces Covenant and 
status in law 

  

 Summary 
1 Background: The Military Covenant and the Armed Forces Act 

2011 
2 The Armed Forces Covenant, 2011 
3 The Armed Forces Act 2021 
4 Appendix one: “Due regard” in other legislation 
5 Appendix two: Text of the Armed Forces Covenant 
 

Page 7

Appendix A



 

 

The Armed Forces Covenant and status in law 

2 Commons Library Research Briefing, 24 November 2022 

 

 

  

Number 09072 

 
 
Disclaimer 
The Commons Library does not intend the information in our research 
publications and briefings to address the specific circumstances of any 
particular individual. We have published it to support the work of MPs. You 
should not rely upon it as legal or professional advice, or as a substitute for 
it. We do not accept any liability whatsoever for any errors, omissions or 
missta
[...]
than in upholding this Covenant. 

Page 40



Section 1: Principles of The Armed Forces Covenant 

1.1 We, East Sussex County Council, will endeavour in our dealings to uphold the key principles of the 

Armed Forces Covenant, which are:

 Members of the Armed Forces Community should not face disadvantages arising from their service 

in the provision of public and commercial services.

 In some circumstances special provision may be justified, especially for those who have given the 

most, such as the injured or bereaved.

Section 2: Demonstrating our Commitment

2.1 We recognise the value that serving personnel, reservists, veterans and military families bring to our 
business and to our country. We will seek to uphold the principles of the Armed Forces Covenant, by: 

 Promoting the Armed Forces: promoting the fact that we are an Armed Forces-friendly organisa-
tion, to our staff, customers, suppliers, contractors and wider public. 

 Veterans: supporting the employment of veterans, recognising military skills and qualifications in 
our recruitment and selection process.

 Service Spouses & Partners: supporting the employment of Service spouses and partners; 
providing flexibility in granting leave for Service spouses and partners before, during and after a 
partner’s deployment.

 Reserves: supporting our employees who are members of the Reserve Forces; granting additional 
paid/unpaid leave for annual Reserve Forces training; supporting any mobilisations and deploy-
ment; actively encouraging members of staff to become Reservists.

 Cadet Organisations: supporting our employees who are volunteer leaders in military cadet or-
ganisations by supporting flexible working arrangements to attend annual training camps and 
courses; supporting local military cadet units; recognising the benefits of employing cadets/ex-
cadets within the workforce.

 National Events: supporting Armed Forces Day, Reserves Day, the Poppy Appeal Day and Remem-
brance activities.

2.2  We will publicise these commitments through our literature, on staff notices, and on our website, 
setting out how we will seek to honour them and inviting feedback from the Service community, our staff 
and our customers on how we are doing. 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on 26/09/2022
	4 Armed Forces Covenant
	Appendix 1 - The Armed Forces Covenant and status in law
	Summary
	1 Background: The Military Covenant and the Armed Forces Act 2011
	1.1 The Military Covenant
	1.2 The Armed Forces Act 2011
	Further background on the Bill


	2 The Armed Forces Covenant, 2011
	2.1 Who does the Covenant apply to?
	2.2 Who has signed the Covenant?
	2.3 Armed Forces Covenant annual reports
	2.4 The Covenant Fund and Covenant Trust

	3 The Armed Forces Act 2021
	3.1 About the Act
	What is “due regard”?
	Secondary legislation: Guidance on due regard

	What were the concerns raised by opposition parties and military charities?
	Charity concerns: The Bill “does not go far enough”
	MPs and Peers criticise the exclusion of central government from the duty
	Similar concerns had been raised in 2011
	Review in 2023



	4 Appendix one: “Due regard” in other legislation
	5 Appendix two: Text of the Armed Forces Covenant

	Appendix - 2 The Armed Forces Act section 35
	Appendix 3 - ESCC Armed forces pledge basic unsigned V2




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 

LEAD MEMBER FOR CHILDREN AND FAMILIES 

 

DECISIONS made by the Lead Member for Children and Families, Councillor Bob Bowdler, on 
14 February 2023 at Remote Meeting via Microsoft Teams  

 

 

5. DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON 26 SEPTEMBER 2022  

 

5.1 The Lead Member approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 26 
September 2022. 

 

6. DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS  

 

6.1 Councillor Bob Bowdler declared a personal, non-prejudicial interest that he is ex-
military. 

 

7. URGENT ITEMS  

 

7.1 There were none. 

 

8. REPORTS  

 

8.1 A copy of the reports referred to below are included in the minute book. 

 

9. ARMED FORCES COVENANT  

 

9.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Childrens’s Services regarding 
the Armed Forces Covenant. 

 



 

 

 

 

DECISIONS 

 

9.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to: 

 
1)  note the change to the current Armed Forces Covenant for East Sussex County Council;  

2) agree to the pledges outlined by the East Sussex County Council Armed Forces Covenant 
document; and  

3) sign the updated Armed Forces Covenant 

 
Reasons 
 

9.3 In order to continue demonstrating support to the Armed Forces Community, and to aim 
for Gold Accreditation on the Employers Recognition Scheme in 2023, East Sussex County 
Council will need to re-submit a bespoke Armed Forces Covenant by 1 March 2023. 

 

 


